Council Meeting Date: February 12, 2007 Agenda ltem: 7(e)

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM
CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON

AGENDA TITLE: Motion to Authorize the City Manager to execute a contract
amendment for Project Management Services —Shoreline Civic
Center

DEPARTMENT: City Manager’s Office

PRESENTED BY: Jesus Sanchez, Operations Manager/Project Manager

BACKGROUND

The above referenced project was awarded in November 2006 with Mr. William Angle of
Colliers International. Among other elements of the original bid, the contract bid cost
submitted was $170,000 plus miscellaneous expenses (administrative costs, printing,
and presentation boards); however, the actual contract award was reduced in scope
and at a cost not to exceed $3,000. The scope of services at that time required limited
consultation services for the purposes of presenting to Council a contrast of design
delivery methods from the traditional public works bidding process. With the authority
provided by Council at the January 22, 2007 meeting to proceed with a design/build
delivery method, we are requesting a contact amendment for the balance of the original
scope of work in the RFP for consultant services.

PROBLEM/ISSUE STATEMENT:

Staff is requesting that Council authorize the City Manager to execute a contract
amendment to the original contract with Mr. William Angle, for the balance of the scope
of services as defined in the origin bid in the RFP (See Attachment A). Mr. Angle was
the best qualified candidate after a panel review based on an evaluation matrix design.
Cost was one of the items in the evaluation, but not the determining factor.

Due to the importance of the Civic Center Project along with developing market trends,
it is important that we proceed with the next steps of the program for design and
construction of a new Civic Center for the City Of Shoreline. Mr. Angle has submitted
an aggressive yet carefully planned schedule designed to achieve the our goals to build
a cost conscious and quality civic building taking into account public input, sustainable
development, and integrated public art (See Attachment B-Schedule).

FINANCIAL IMPACT: The contract amendment is for $167,000, representing
approximately less then one percent (1%) of projected construction costs. There are
sufficient funds in the City Hall Project to cover the contract amendment costs.

75




RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the Council authorize the City Manager to execute a contract
amendment with William Angle, for an amount not to exceed $167,000.

Approved B)@lty Manager City Attorn

Attachments

Attachment A-Scope of Work
Attachment B- Draft Schedule

76



Attachment A

Scope of Work:
Project Concept /! Competitive Process / Predevelopment
Shoreline City Hall Project

A. Oversee Concepts:

In collaboration with City officials, describe in narrative form / graphically illustrate
the proposed Project, its location, its rationale, and its importance to the
community;

Review, identify, articulate programmatic scope of facility / Project to be
developed;

Identify and empower the City’s Project leader; outline scope, authority,
responsibilities;

Consider Project delivery alternatives; identify the most advantageous Project
delivery method;

Model financing alternatives; in collaboration with City officials determine the
most advantageous financing method based upon Project delivery method;
Formulate / refine a public-private design-build, lease-to-own delivery approach
to Project;

Establish consensus among Project participants (& stakeholders) re: utilizing this
approach;

B. Establish Project Objectives:

In collaboration with City officials, establish, prioritize and document the Project
Objectives;

Examples might include: quality vs. cost, delivery schedule requirements,
environmental impacts, City image, etc.

Project objectives become the guiding principles of the project, influencing many
Project decisions;

Project Objectives will have significant impact on Project delivery method,
schedules, financing, assumption, assumption of risks by City, etc.;

C. Create a Basic Vision of the Project:

In collaboration with City officials and its public participation process, describe a
vision that combines a preliminary building program, perspective sketch(es) of
the project, an urban design concept plan, preliminary blocking and elevations of
the building, a preliminary schedule;

Consider location, facilities master plan, sense of place, employee efficiencies,
parking, long term investment, etc.;

Review the Project site master plan in light of City planning policies;

Document and quantify the proposed land and building uses;

This “basic vision” is considerably less than a “schematic design”, which typically
might require six to eight weeks and not insignificant funding;

D. Determine the Market Demand for any Private Sector Uses of the Project:

With regard to potential private sector tenancy (in a larger Project), understand
market demand and underlying economics;

b



Essential step in the predevelopment process;
Results will help identify risk elements of different development scenarios;
This analysis will ripple throughout the decision making process;

E. Prepar e a Predevelopment Budget & Schedule:

In collaboration with City officials, propose / review / obtain consensus for a
reasonable predevelopment budget & schedule timeline;

Educate elected City officials with regard to likely development budgets and
construction timeline.

F. Request for Qualifications - Developers:

Draft RFQ;

Review with City Attorney;

Obtain City Agreement;

Finalize;

Oversee Procurement Office distribution;
Run Informational Meetings;

Answer Inquiries;

Review Responses to RFQ;

Prepare Report for Selection Committee;
Rank;

Notify Finalists;

G. Prepare Request for Proposals - Developers:

Draft RFP, Development Agreement, Budget Template;
Review with City Attorney;

Obtain City Agreement;

Finalize;

Oversee Procurement Office distribution;
Run Informational Meetings;

Answer Inquiries;

Review Responses to RFP;

Prepare Report for Selection Committee;
Rank;

Select developer;

H. Manage the Collaborative Pre-development Process/Development Agreement:

Define collaborative process;

Coordinate and oversee negotiations;

Define deliverables (design, Project budget, etc.);
Agree upon reimbursable pre-development budget;
Agree upon a final schedule;

Negotiate final terms of development agreement;
Attend weekly design / pre-development meetings;

78



¢ Interface with bond counsel, underwriters, City Attorney, etc. re financing
method;

e Coordinate legal issues, e.g., real estate, construction and tax exempt debt, etc.
with City Attorney in preparation for closing;

e Coordinate and oversee transaction closing;

l. Brief Elected Officials: In collaboration with City staff
o Keep elected officials appraised of Project approach, current status, etc.

(If 63-20 is decided upon as a financing method)

J. Request for Qualifications — Facilitating 63-20 Non-Profit:
Draft RFQ;

Review with City Attorney,

Obtain City Agreement;

Finalize;

Oversee Procurement Office distribution;

Review Responses to RFQ;

Prepare Report for Selection Committee

Rank;

Notify;

%9



of

®)
@

T - T i T Rep | sdays IXaN 7 Bulslig Jounoy,
I 1 [ H T Rep | Jadojeaaq Jo uoioaIas Jeul]
ung-z ; i skep 1Z SUEY g 81055
| unp-g L ! skep g5 anQ sjesodoid
I fepg T Kep | auypeag (Sjuonsant USHIM
- sdy-g) - Aep | 99U3IBJU0Y [ERRUQNS-3ig
T T Jdy-pL- : - Rep 1 Hesliang
- T L | T skep / Uojed)qn Jo} 3Jedald g MaInSy
T sdyeyy T SAep 7 AKisnljaq Yeiq pig
T T SABP | DT @ MAIASY 'SJUSIILWOD D1qnd O1e10dioou]
i BWLT T T skep £ Ki2Al8Q Jeiq puz
” il skep 2 P3 B MIASY
[ R YL T SAep 2 Kanpaperasst
T Jep-L skep p| 3UNG JO A1aAlaQ g BUnG
] - - dj
! JUS i ! .
e ; [— T - skep 7 BN SUSWIIOY) USRI
R I ! Aep | K 0 1830 / Butuaag Apuniwiod
R sAep g / SSONON USHUM
nduy Apunwwo)
o Aep | €435 jXaN 7 Buysg ounc)
! Kep | sisifeuld AnoN
; o sAep 12 ey B 31605
i L shep 6¢ ang s[ENWgNg
K e, | Aep ) aujjpeag (s)uonsand ushibm
} Jew-g L fep | BouUaIzjuOT |eljiIans-ald
T : B e SAep v1 s1adojaasq 0} Slied wallg
skep 1 M3ADY
SAep pL SOOIJON USJIUA
i |- Aoiang g BuiyIen
LLENES Aep | nedgngd
shep p} uonednqnd Joj asedaid - SIp3 [euld
T B 319 skep g 1IP3 3 MalAey
uer-ie uer-Lg g yeJg st
S¥M UB] ~ DI
6zninse | zemwpet | sinaill gy LGz | szgnM Iz | gLniapl | Lingz YW OE | fZMWIEZ | 0ZruuigL | ernips 9nin g ocnyigz | ezraper | izt 6N S ZraNgz_ | ezMGL 9t MWmZ) [T Znq e
aunr aunf aunf aunr aunr 7 Aepy Repy fey Aew Kep ; fudy udy ludy widy udy yaew yuey yosew yosew yssely ; @a4 Aengay Aenugag Asenigay q24 ; uef
| e 3 02 6L gl i oF St vi €t ) i [ 6 [ z s S v 3 T 3 #3095

q juswyaeny

2002 ‘L¢ Arenuer
SWV3L IN3WAOT3AZA 0 LNIWIUNIOUd ININIHOHS 40 ALID

14vda



